

January 01, 2023

TO ALL HOLDERS OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION ARIZONA GAS TARIFF NO. 7

Subject: Revision No. 389

This revision reflects the rate changes effective January 01, 2023:

Updated the Monthly Gas Cost ("MGC") on the January 1, 2023 gas cost for all customers except G-80 customers.

The following changes should be made in your copy of Southwest Gas' Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7:

Supersedes A.C.C. Sheet No.
329th Revised Sheet No. 11
327th Revised Sheet No. 12
166th Revised Sheet No. 13

Kasey Bohannon Director/Regulation

#### SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION P.O. Box 98510 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510

Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7
Arizona Division

330th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No. 11 329th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No. 11

## STATEMENT OF RATES EFFECTIVE SALES RATES APPLICABLE TO ARIZONA SCHEDULES 1/2/

Canceling

Description		Delivery Charge	A	<u>3</u> / Rate Adjustment		DOT		DCA	Monthly Gas Cost			Currently Effective Tariff Rate
G-5 – Single-Family Residential Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month	\$	10.70									\$	10.70
Commodity Charge per Therm:												
All Usage	\$	.88219	\$	.15211	\$	.00180	(\$	.02096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.54361
G-6 – Multi-Family Residential Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm:	\$	9.70									\$	9.70
All Usage	\$	.97680	\$	.15211	\$	.00180	(\$	.02096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.63822
G-10–Single-Family Low Income Residential Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month	<del></del> \$	7.50									\$	7.50
Commodity Charge per Therm:												
Summer (May–October): All Usage	\$	.88219	\$	.12987	\$	.00180	(\$	.02096)	¢	.52847	\$	1.52137
Winter (November–April):	Ψ	.00213	Ψ	.12301	Ψ	.00100	(Ψ	.02030)	Ψ	.02041	Ψ	1.52 157
First 150 Therms	\$	.42578	\$	.12987	\$	.00180	(\$	.02096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.06496
Over 150 Therms	\$	.88219	\$	.12987	\$	.00180	(\$	.02096)		.52847	\$	1.52137
G-11– Multi-Family Low Income Residential Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: Summer (May–October):	\$	7.50									\$	7.50
		.97680	\$	.12987	\$	.00180	(\$	.02096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.61598
	\$						٠.	,	·			
All Usage	\$											
	\$ \$	.49201	\$	.12987	\$	.00180	(\$	.02096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.13119
All Usage Winter (November–April):	·		\$ \$	.12987 .12987	\$ \$	.00180 .00180	(\$ (\$	.02096) .02096)		.52847 .52847	\$ \$	1.13119 1.61598
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms	\$	.49201						,			•	
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms  G-15– Special Residential Gas Service for Air Conditioning  Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm:	\$	.49201						,			\$	
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms  G-15– Special Residential Gas Service for Air Conditioning  Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: Summer (May–October):	\$ \$ 	.49201 .97680	\$	.12987	\$	.00180		.02096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.61598
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms  G-15– Special Residential Gas Service for Air Conditioning Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: Summer (May–October): First 15 Therms	\$ \$ 	.49201 .97680 10.70	\$	.12987	\$	.00180		.02096) n/a	\$	.52847	\$	1.61598 10.70 1.54574
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms  G-15– Special Residential Gas Service for Air Conditioning Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: Summer (May–October): First 15 Therms Over 15 Therms	\$ \$ 	.49201 .97680	\$	.12987	\$	.00180		.02096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.61598
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms  6-15– Special Residential Gas Service for Air Conditioning Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: Summer (May–October): First 15 Therms	\$ \$ 	.49201 .97680 10.70	\$	.12987	\$	.00180		.02096) n/a	\$	.52847	\$	1.61598 10.70 1.54574
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms  G-15– Special Residential Gas Service for Air Conditioning Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: Summer (May–October): First 15 Therms Over 15 Therms Winter (November–April): All Usage	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	.49201 .97680 10.70 .88219 .14881	\$ \$	.12987 .13328 .13328	\$	.00180		.02096) n/a n/a	\$ \$	.52847 .52847 .52847	\$ \$	1.61598 10.70 1.54574 .81236
All Usage Winter (November–April): First 150 Therms Over 150 Therms  G-15– Special Residential Gas Service for Air Conditioning  Basic Service Charge per Month Commodity Charge per Therm: Summer (May–October): First 15 Therms Over 15 Therms Winter (November–April): All Usage  G-20– Master-Metered Mobile	\$ \$ \$	.49201 .97680 10.70 .88219 .14881	\$ \$	.12987 .13328 .13328	\$	.00180		.02096) n/a n/a	\$ \$	.52847 .52847 .52847	\$ \$ \$ \$	1.61598 10.70 1.54574 .81236

Issued On	December 22, 2022	
Docket No.	G-00000C-98-0568	

Issued by Matthew D. Derr Vice President

Effective January 1, 2023
Decision No. 62994

#### SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

P.O. Box 98510

Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510

Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 Arizona Division

Canceling

12

# STATEMENT OF RATES <u>EFFECTIVE SALES RATES APPLICABLE TO ARIZONA SCHEDULES</u> (Continued)

			(Co	ntinued)								Currently
Description	<u>3</u> / Delivery Rate Charge Adjustment			Rate		DOT	DO	CA		Monthly Gas Cost		Currently Effective Tariff Rate
G-25– General Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month:	•											
Small 5 .	\$	27.50									\$	27.50
Medium		43.50										43.50
Large-1		80.00										80.00
Large-2	4	70.00										470.00
Transportation Eligible	9	50.00										950.00
Commodity Charge per Therm:												
Small, All Usage	\$	.94947	\$	.13328	\$	.00180	(\$ .02	2096)	\$	.52847	\$	1.59206
Medium, All Usage		.45392		.13328		.00180	(\$ .02	2096)		.52847		1.09651
Large-1, All Usage		.42563		.13328		.00180	(\$ .02	2096)		.52847		1.06822
Large-2, All Usage		.31428		.13328		.00180	(\$ .02	2096)		.52847		.95687
Transportation Eligible		.12162		.13328		.00180	•	/a		.52847		.78517
Demand Charge per Month–												
Transportation Eligible:												
Demand Charge 4/	\$	.086705									\$	.086705
	*										•	
G-30 – Optional Gas Service			~ ~	Ob 4 N 07								
Basic Service Charge per Month	As sp	pecified on A	i.C.C.	Sheet No. 27.								
Commodity Charge per Therm:		.6	~ ~	01 111 00	•	00400		,				
All Usage	As sp	pecified on A	ı.C.C.	Sheet No. 28.	\$	.00180	n	/a				
G-40- Air Conditioning Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month	As sp	pecified on A	.C.C.	Sheet No. 32.								
Commodity Charge per Therm:												
All Usage	\$	.14881	\$	.13328	\$	.00180	n.	/a	\$	.52847	\$	.81236
G-45– Street Lighting Gas Service												
Commodity Charge per Therm												
of Rated Capacity:												
All Usage	\$	.82846	\$	.13328	\$	.00180	n.	/a	\$	.52847	\$	1.49201
G-55– Gas Service for Compression 5/												
on Customer's Premises												
Basic Service Charge per Month:												
Small	\$	27.50									\$	27.50
Large	2	50.00										250.00
Residential		10.70										10.70
Commodity Charge per Therm:												
All Usage	\$	.23285	\$	.13328	\$	.00180	n.	/a	\$	.52847	\$	.89640
6-60- Electric Generation Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month	Ac cr	ocified on A		Sheet No. 40.								
Commodity Charge per Therm:	V2 2	becilied on A	1.0.0.	Sheet No. 40.								
	ф	40000	ф	12220	φ	00100	_	10	φ	E2047	φ	02404
All Usage	\$	.16839	\$	.13328	\$	.00180	11,	/a	Ф	.52847	\$	.83194
G-65– Biogas and Renewable Natural Gas Service												
Basic Service Charge per Month	As sr	pecified on A	.C.C.	Sheet No. 41A.								
Commodity Charge per Therm:	, 10 0											
All Usage	As sr	necified on A	0.0	Sheet No. 41A.	\$	.00180	n	/a		n/a		
	, ,,,,	oiliou oil F		5.100t 140. 7 1/A.	Ψ	.00100	- 11	,		11,4		

Issued On	December 22, 2022
Docket No.	G-00000C-98-0568

Arizona Division

167th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No. 13 166th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No. 13

### STATEMENT OF RATES <u>EFFECTIVE SALES RATES APPLICABLE TO ARIZONA SCHEDULES</u> $^{1/2}$ (Continued)

Canceling

Description	Delivery Charge					DOT	DCA	Monthly Gas Cost		Currently Effective ariff Rate	
G-75– Small Essential Agricultural User Gas Service											
Basic Service Charge per Month	\$	120.00							\$ 1	20.00	
Commodity Charge per Therm:											
All Usage	\$	.29952	\$	.13328	\$	.00180	n/a	\$ .52847	\$	.96307	ŀ
G-80 – Natural Gas Engine 6/											
Water Pumping											
Gas Service											ı
Basic Service Charge per Month:											
Off-Peak Season (October–March)	\$	.00							\$	.00	
Peak Season (April–September)	\$	125.00							\$ 1	25.00	
Commodity Charge per Therm:			•	00000							
All Usage	\$	.22967	\$	.03328	\$	.00180	n/a	\$ .85796	\$	1.12271	l
											ı

- 1/ All charges are subject to adjustment for any applicable taxes or governmental impositions.
- Qustomers taking transportation service will pay the Basic Service Charge, the Commodity Charge per Therm less the Monthly Gas Cost, and Demand Charge, if applicable, of the Currently Effective Tariff Rate for each meter included in the transportation service agreement, plus an amount of \$0.00436 per therm for distribution shrinkage as defined in Rule No. 1 of this Arizona Gas Tariff. The shrinkage charge shall be updated annually effective May 1. For customers converting from sales service, an additional amount equal to the currently effective Gas Cost Balancing Account Adjustment will be assessed for a period of 12 months.

Issued On <u>December 22, 2022</u>
Docket No. <u>G-00000C-98-0568</u>

Issued by Matthew D. Derr Vice President

Effective January 1, 2023
Decision No. 62994